o 0 9 A AW N -

W NN N NN NN N NN e e e e e e e ek ek
S 0 W N A hA W N= O VO 0N AW N= D

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Approving the Chukut Kuk District FY 2008 Budget Modification/Amendment No. 1)

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,
WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLUTION NO. 08-498

the Chukut Kuk District is an official recognized district of the Tohono O’'odham
Nation pursuant to the Tohono O’'odham Constitution, (1986); and

no district council shall expend district funds except pursuant to budgets authorized
under resolution of the district council and approved by the Tohono O'odham
Legislative Council (T.O.N. Const. 1986); and

on April 12, 2008, the Chukut Kuk District did have an official meeting in Vamori at
which a guorum was present; and

the District did approve amendment to the Vamori Community FY 2008 Budget
justification to include payments for installation of security doorsfor elders (CKD Res.
2008-19); and

on June 30, 2008 the Chukut Kuk District did have an official meeting in San Miguel at
which a quorum was present; and

there weresavingsidentified inthe District FY 08 Salaries savings whichwas proposed
to be utilized to cover a wage compensation adjustment for district employees and
farther to cover the increase of minimum wage increase for the youth workers and to
cover other over expenditures (CKD Res. 2008-27); and

the Tecolote Community did request to move $1,000 from the Youth Budgetline item
to the Community Budget line item(CKD Res. 2008-27); and

the ceiling amounts for the Student Stipends were increased (CKD Res. 2008-27); and
on July 12, 2008 the Chukut Kuk District did have an official meeting in San Miguel at
which a quorum was present; and

savings were identified in the District’'s FY 2007 Budget and it was approved to
reinstate the justification and funding for installation of a cattle guard for the Vamori
Community, (CKD Res. 2008-29); and

the Chukut Kuk does have sufficient funding to cover all modifications and
amendments presented herein and attached hereto; and

the proposed budget amendments and modifications have been reviewed by the

Tohono O’'odham Legislative Council, Budget & Finance Committee.

NOWTHEREFOREBE IT RESOLVED thatthe Tohono O’odham Legislative Council hereby approves

the Chukut Kuk District’s FY 2008 BudgetModification/AmendmentNo. 1 aspresented




O @ 9 AW N -

W W N N N NN NN NN N e e e e e ek e e
- o o B NN N N AW N O Y NN R W N =S

RESOLUTION NO. 08-498

(Approving the Chukut Kuk District FY 2008 Budget Modification/Amendment No. 1)

Page 2 of 4 :
and attached hereto.

BEIT FURTHERRESOLVED that the Tohono 0’odham Legislative Council approves the amendment
to the Vamori Community FY 2008 Budget justification to include payments for
installations of security doors for elders (As approved by CKD Res. 2008-19).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tohono O’'odham Legislative Council approves the use of
identified savings in the District FY 08 salaries savings whichis approved to be utilized
to cover a wage compensation adjustment due to inflation for district employees and
further cover the increase of minimum wage increase for the youth workers and to
cover other over expenditures (As approved by CKD Res. 2008-27);

1. $30,163.92 will be utilized to cover a wage compensation adjustment from June
1, 2008 to September 30, 2008 for district employees and a minimum wage
increase for youth workers.

2. $10,179.80 will be added to line item 660 - Travel to cover over expenditures and
anticipated cost.

3. $640.00 will be added to line item 772 - Repair & Maintenance Building to cover
anticipated cost.

4. $1,000.00 will be added to line item - Food to cover anticipated cost.

5. $5,000.00 will be added to line item 625 Student Stipend to amend the ceiling
amounts as follows; Elementary at $500.00, Junior High at $800.00, High School
at $1,000.00 and Higher Education & Technical Training at $1,500.00.

6. $15,340.35 will be added to line item 865 - Personal Emergencies to cover over
expenditure and anticipated cost.

7. $1,000.00 will be moved from the Tecolote Youth line item to the Tecolote
Community line item.

BEIT FURTHERRESOLVED thatthe Tohono O’'odham Legislative Councilapproves the amendment
to line item 810 - Professional Services to add justification for construction of a new
cattle guard for the Vamori Community, (As approved by CKD Res. 2008-29).

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that any amendments affecting the funding levels of the Chukut Kuk
District budget shall be submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham

Legislative Council.




O RXIAN AW -

E& b b b b bh P A DAWWWWWWWWWWNNNNNNNNNDNDLDL M o e e e e e e e
@ N ANAN B WNMEOSOVRTIANANPEDWNMEOOVOHIANNBEDWDNEHEOOVOIANANMA WNMED

RESOLUTION NO. 08-498
(Approving the Chukut Kuk District FY 2008 Budget Modification/Amendment No. 1)
Page 3 of 4

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 21%. Day
of AUGUST, 2008 at a meeting at which a quornm was present with a vote of 2,362.5 FOR; -0-
AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and 172[04] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by
Article V1, Section 1 (d)(2) & (3) of the Constitution of the Tohono 0'Odham Nation, adopted by the
Tohono 0'0Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June
18,1934 (48 Stat. 984).

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

1ol s

= \
Verlon M. Jose, egislatﬂe hairman

2; 2 day of , 2008

ATTEST:

Lucille Lopez, Act‘ﬂg Legislative Secretary

Al_ aayof W , 2008,

Said Resolution was mitted for approval t e office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'Odham
Nation on the day of ‘ , 2008 at . oclock, (). .M.,
pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 vf Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective

uapon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
submittal.

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Uk

Verlon MY]ose. Leg,él‘;lt;ve Chairman

[J ] APPROVED on theO? 2 Z{day of (@” M , 2008

[ ] DISAPPROVED at 3 .30 o'clagk, £ m.

L

NED NORRIS, JR., CHAIRMAN
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION




VWA N R W=

o bR B W W WW W W WWW Wiy N BN R i ek ek ek ek ek ek e ek ek
mtuNHc\ow\lc\mAqu-O\ooo\le\u:AusHowwqamhunwc

b
~N N

RESOLUTION NO. 08-498
(Approving the Chuknt Kuk District FY 2008 Budget Modification/Amendment No. 1)
Page 4 0f4

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the ﬂ — day of

W 2008, at B28_ welock, D .
Neaanebran) o

Lucille Lopez, Af?‘hg Legislative #retary




RESOLUTION NO. _08-498

ACTION: APPROVING THE CHUKUT KUK DISTRICT FY 2008 BUDGET MODIFICATION/AMENDMENT NO. 1
MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN ETHEL GARCIA SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES G. ANTONE
DATE: AUGUST 21, 2008
# OF NOT
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.45 X
316.9 (Roberta Harvey)
: 2. FRANCES G. ANTONE X
. 158.45
(Vernon Smith)
CHUKUT KUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 132.40 X
264.8 | ¢ ) X
2. VERLON M. JOSE 132.40
( )
GU ACHI1 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 113.95 X
227.9 (Louis L. Johnson)
. 2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X
( ) 113.95
GU VO 1. GRACE MANUEL 99.60 X
199.2 ( ) X
2. RAYMOND VICTOR 99.60
( )
HICKIWAN 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 86.00 X
172.0 ( )
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 86.00 X
( )
PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 91.20 X
182.4 (Tony Murrietta)
2. GERALD FAYUANT 91.20 X
( )
SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 90.55 X
181.1 ( ) X
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 90.55 X
( )
SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 98.25 ) X
196.5 (Adam P. Andrews)
2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 98.25 X
(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) )
SCHUK TOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 77.30 X
154.6 (Frederick Jose)
. 2. PHYLLIS CACHORA X
(Agnes Joaquin) 77.30
SELLS 1.KIMBERLY LISTO 222.35 X
444.7 ( )
: 2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 222 35 X
( ) :
SIF OIDAK | 1. WAVALENE ROMERO 97.20 X
194.4 2. r£4ARY LOP}EZ 97 20 X
( ) ’
TOTAL 2,534.5 2,362.5 -0- -0- 172.0
[04]

**PASSED VOTES




